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New Mexico MSHA Contacts 
District 9 - Coal  
District Manager – Matthew Lemons 
(303) 231-5458  
P.O. Box 25367, DFC  
Denver, CO 80225-0367  
Lemons.Matthew@dol.gov 
 
Farmington Field Office - Coal  
Field Office Supervisor -  Lois Duwenhoegger 
(505) 793-8316  
800 E. 30th Street, Bldg. 5, Suite B  
Farmington, NM 87410  
duwenhoegger.lois@dol.gov 
 
MSHA South Central District – Metal/Non-Metal  
District Manager – William O’Dell 
(214) 767-8401  
1100 Commerce Street, Room 462  
Dallas, TX 75242-0499  
Odell.William@dol.gov 
 
MSHA South Central District – Metal/Non-Metal  
District Manager – Neal Davis 
(214) 767-8430  
1100 Commerce Street, Room 452  
Dallas, TX 75242-0499  
 Davis.Neal@dol.gov 
 
 
Albuquerque Field Office  
Field Office Supervisor –Ramiro Jimenez 
(505) 346-6775  
500 Gold Ave SW Room 9531 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
Jimenez.Ramiro@dol.gov 
 
Carlsbad Field Office  
Field Office Supervisor – Darwin Bratcher  
(915) 401-3900  
315 N Canal St. Ste A 
Carlsbad, NM 88220-3354 
Bratcher.darwin@dol.gov 
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